
Act 708 of the 1989 Regular Session. 
 
     Act 708                                                         HB1864 
 
By: Joint Budget Committee  
 
 
 
       "AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 12-27-104(c)(1) TO CLARIFY 
       MONETARY ENTITLEMENTS OF THE BOARD OF CORRECTION." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code 12-27-104(c)(1) is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 
     "(c)(1)   Members of the Board of Correction shall be entitled to sixty 
dollars ($60.00) per day for each day they shall be engaged in attending 
official board meetings or attending to Board of Correction business.  In 
addition thereto, each member shall be entitled to receive actual meal and 
lodging expenses and mileage at the same rate authorized by the state travel 
regulations for state employees for each mile traveled in going to official 
meetings and business of the Board or Department of Correction from their place 
of residence or business and returning therefrom.  The reimbursement for use 
of private airplanes shall be in accordance with state travel regulations." 
 
     SECTION 2.  All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature 
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 
Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 
 
     SECTION 3.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
     SECTION 4.  It is hereby found and determined by the General Assembly 
that the language of the current law relating to the per diem and expenses of 
the State Board of Correction for attending meetings of the board and other 
business of the board is in urgent need of clarification; that this act is 
designed to clarify the same and should be given effect immediately. 
Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this act being 
immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and 
safety shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 
approval. 
 
          APPROVED: March 20, 1989 
 
                               _____________ 
 
 
 


